

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**In the Matter of**

**COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,**

**Respondent,**

**and**

**THE PART-TIME FACULTY ASSOCIATION  
AT COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO,  
IEA-NEA,**

**Charging Party**

---

**Cases 13-CA-73486  
13-CA-73487  
13-CA-76794  
13-CA-78080  
13-CA-81162  
13-CA-84369**

---

**COLUMBIA COLLEGE CHICAGO'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO EXCEPTIONS  
OF THE ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL AND THE CHARGING PARTY**

---

Dated: June 14, 2013

Submitted by:

Lisa A. McGarrity  
[lam@franczek.com](mailto:lam@franczek.com)  
Abizer Zanzi  
[az@franczek.com](mailto:az@franczek.com)  
Franczek Radelet, P.C.  
300 South Wacker Drive  
Suite 3400  
Chicago, IL 60606  
Phone: 312-986-0300  
Fax: 312-986-9192

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	iii
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>STATEMENT OF RELEVANT FACTS</b> .....	2
I. The Parties .....	2
II. Nature of Unit Members’ Employment .....	3
A. The Parties’ Collective Bargaining Agreement .....	3
B. The Nathan Arbitration Award .....	4
C. P-Fac’s Publications .....	5
D. Case No. 13-CA-45973 .....	6
III. Scope of Bargaining Unit/Grievance Procedure Allegations .....	6
IV. Summer 2012 Teaching Assignment Allegations .....	9
A. Student Enrollment And Curriculum Changes In The Photograph Department .....	9
B. Summer Term 2012 .....	11
V. ALJ’S Decision .....	12
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	13
I. The Board Should Adopt The ALJ’s Determination That The College Did Not Unilaterally Change The Scope Of The Bargaining Unit .....	13
A. GC’S Exceptions .....	14
B. Charging Party’s Exceptions .....	15
II. The Board Should Adopt The ALJ’s Determination That The College Did Not Repudiate The Grievance Procedure .....	16
III. The Board Should Adopt The ALJ’s Determination That The College’s Summer 2012 Class Assignments Were Not Retaliatory .....	18
IV. The Board Should Adopt The ALJ’s Decision Not To Award Special Remedies .....	21
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 308 NLRB 1242 (1992) .....	15, 17
<i>Five Star Mfg.</i> , 348 NLRB 1301 (2007) .....	22
<i>Fournelle v. NLRB</i> , 670 F.2d 331 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	15, 17
<i>Gimrock Construction, Inc.</i> , 356 NLRB No. 83 (2011) .....	21
<i>International Marble &amp; Granite, Inc. v. United Order of Am. Bricklayers &amp; Stone Masons Local 21</i> , 2011 WL 941370 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....	18
<i>Monmouth Care Ctr.</i> , 354 NLRB 11 (2009) .....	21
<i>Myers v. Investigative &amp; Security Servs.</i> 354 NLRB 367 (2009) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Gimrock Constr., Inc.</i> , 695 F.3d 1188 (11th Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Plumbers' Pension Fund Local 130 v. Domas Mech. Contractors, Inc.</i> , 778 F.2d 1266 (7th Cir. 1985).....	18
<i>Velan Valve Corp.</i> , 316 NLRB 1273 (1995).....	17
